

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

## Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### 1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> THE LEWISTON JOURNAL CO. LEWISTON, MAINE 1917

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

#### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Seventy-Eighth Legislature

1917

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

**CHAP. 249** 

#### Chapter 249.

An Act to Amend Section Eleven of Chapter One Hundred Seventeen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Salaries of the Stenographers of the Superior Courts.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, § 11, relating to the salaries of stenographers of superior courts, amended. Section eleven of chapter one hundred seventeen of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out the entire section and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Sec. 11. Salaries of stenographers of Cumberland and Kennebec superior courts increased to \$1,800. The salaries of the stenographers of the superior courts, to be paid quarterly from the treasuries of their counties, in full for all services formerly chargeable to the counties, are as follows: Cumberland, eighteen hundred dollars a year; Kennebec, eighteen hundred dollars a year. They shall also receive from the county in which the court is held, their expenses when in attendance upon court away from their places of residence, but not otherwise; a detailed statement of such expense actually and reasonably incurred shall be approved by the presiding justice.'

Approved April 7, 1917.

#### Chapter 250.

An Act to Amend Section Thirty-six of Chapter One Hundred and Seventeen of the Revised Statutes, relating to Manner of Payment of Salaries.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, § 36, relating to the manner of payment of salaries of public officers and members of state government, amended. Amend section thirty-six of chapter one hundred seventeen of the revised statutes by striking out all of the first sentence thereof after the word "equal" in the third line of said first sentence and substituting therefor the words 'weekly payments and shall be in full for all official services,' so that section thirty-six as amended shall read as follows:

'Sec. 36. Payment to be made weekly. Unless otherwise specially provided, the foregoing annual salaries shall be paid from the state treasury in equal weekly payments and shall be in full for all official services. The treasurer of state shall make payments according to these provisions upon the certificate of the state auditor.

The attorney general, secretary of state, insurance commissioner, bank commissioner and commissioner of agriculture shall collect the legal and usual fees payable to them by virtue of their offices, and account for and pay over the same to the treasurer of state on the last days of March, June, September and December of each year.'

Approved April 7, 1917.